CARUSO SMITH PICINI, P.C. 60 ROUTE 46 EAST FAIRFIELD NJ 07004 (973) 667-6000 – Phone (973) 667-1200 – Fax Attorneys for Defendant

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THOMAS J. DINAPOLI

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 090381

INDICTMENT NO. 23-07-00473

ON APPEAL FROM AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, AFFIRMING AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION, UNION COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION, DENYING THE STATE'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE DEFENSE EXPERT TESTIMONY

SAT BELOW: THE HONORABLE JACK M. SABATINO, J.A.D. THE HONORABLE KATIE A. GUMMER, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT

On the brief:

Steven J. Kaflowitz, Esq. Attorney ID: 017051977

Zinovia H. Stone, Esq. Attorney ID: 335352021

Eric Feinberg, Esq.

Attorney ID: 014792012

Of Counsel:

Timothy R. Smith, Esq. Attorney ID: 030781998

CARUSO SMITH PICINI, P.C.

60 ROUTE 46 EAST

FAIRFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07004 ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

PHONE: (973) 667-6000 FAX: (973) 667-1200

EMAIL: kaflowitz@aol.com

zstone@carusosmith.com tsmith@carusosmith.com efeinberg@carusosmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS4
LEGAL ARGUMENT20
POINT I. THE DEFENDENT HAS A RIGHT TO
COMPLETE DEFENSE INCLUDING THE RIGHT
TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT THE ALLEGED
VICTIM'S DEATH WAS NOT HIS FAULT (Pa 448)20
POINT II. THE STATE'S DECISION TO CHARGE A
DEFENDANT WITH VECHICULAR HOMOCIDE ON
THE THEORY OF RECKLESS DRIVING DOES NOT
CREATE THE LEGAL ASSUMPTION THAT THE
DEFENDANT WAS RECKLESS OR THAT HE
CAUSED THE DEATH OF THE VICTIM (Pa 448)23
POINT III. THE ADMISSION OR EXCLUSION OF
EXPERT TESTIMONY IS THE DOMAIN OF THE
TRIAL COURT, AND THE APPELETE COURT DID
NOT ERR IN ORDERING THAT A 104 HEARING BE
HELD AS TO THE DEFENDANT'S EXPERTS (Pa 448)27
POINT IV. BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VICTIM'S
DEATH FROM NATURAL CAUSES WAS NOT A
RISK THE PERPETRATOR WOULD BE AWARE
OF IN A RECKLESS HOMOCDE CASE, A PRONG
TWO ANALYSIS IS WARRENTED (Pa 448)29
POINT V. MR. DINAPOLI'S PROPOSED EXPERT
TESTIMONY QUALIFIES ON ITS FACE UNDER THE
TEST FOR THE ADMISSION OF SUCH TESTIMONY
CORRECTLY SET FORTH BY THE APPELLATE DIVISION.
(Pa 488)33

CONCLUSION	36

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings Being Appealed

Order Denying the State's Motion for Reconsideration Dated	
February 13, 2025	Pa448

Table of Authorities

Cases

State v. Budis, 125 N.J. 519 (1991)	20
State v. Cotto, 182 N.J. 316 (2005)	20
State v. Cope, 224 N.J. 530 (2016)	20, 21
State v. Buckley, 216 N.J 249 (2013)	Passim
State v. Pelham, 176 N.J. 448 (2003)	25, 26, 30, 36
State v. Cotto, 471 N.J. Super. 489 (App. Div. 2022)	27
State v. Covil, 240 N.J. 448 (2020)	27
State v. Kuropchak, 221 N.J. 368 (2015)	27
State v. Olenowski, 253 N.J. 133 (2023)	33, 34
State v. Cole, 229 N.J. 430 (2017)	34, 35
State v. Parkhill, 461 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 2019)	34
New Jersey Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11- 5	2, 28, 32, 35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:12-l(c)	2, 32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:11-5.3(a)	2
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:28-5a	2
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:2-3(c)	Passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:1-13(a)	22, 29

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:4-50	32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2C:1-13a	32
Court Rule	
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 104	Passim
<u>N.J.R.E.</u> 702	28, 33, 35
N.J.R.E. 403	28. 34. 35
